
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Census Joint Committee
Friday, 17th June, 2016 at 10.00 am
Lewes Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors:

Brian Donnelly - Horsham District Council
Gordon Lindsay - Horsham District Council
Carson Albury - Adur District Council
Neil Parkin – Adur District Council

Jonathan Ash-Edwards - Mid Sussex District Council
Gary Marsh - Mid Sussex District Council
Dan Humphreys - Worthing Borough Council
Mark Nolan – Worthing Borough Council

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Election of Chairman of the Joint Committee for 2016/17
2.  Apologies for absense
3.  Minutes 1 - 10

To approve as correct the minutes of the meetings of the Joint Committee held 
on 18th March 2016

4.  Declarations of Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

5.  To consider the report of Peter Stuart, Head of CenSus Finance on the 
Outturn for 2015/16

11 - 14

6.  To consider the report of John Ross, Head of CenSus ICT on the ICT 
Service Performance: end of year report 2015/16 and quarterly update Q1 
2016/17

15 - 32

7.  To consider the report of Tim Delany, Head of CenSus Revenues and 
Benefits on Revenues and Benefits Performance:  end of year report 
2015/16 and quarterly update Q1 2016/17

33 - 46

8.  To receive an update from Paul Brewer, the Director for Digital and 
Resources, on the withdrawal of Adur from the Census Revenues and 
Benefits Partnership

9.  Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances

Public Document Pack





CenSus Joint Committee 
(Central Sussex Partnership) 

 
Minutes of a meeting held in the  

Queen Elizabeth II Room, Shoreham Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea  
at 10.00am on Friday 18 March 2016  

 

 
Present: 

 
Councillors:  Neil Parkin, Adur District Council  

Jim Funnell, Adur District Council 

Daniel Humphreys, Worthing Borough Council 
Mark Nolan, Worthing Borough Council 

Brian Donnelly, Horsham District Council 
Jonathan Ash-Edwards, Mid Sussex District Council 
Gary Marsh, Mid Sussex District Council 

 
 

Apologies: 

 
Councillors:  Gordon Lindsay, Horsham District Council 

    
 
Also Present: 
 

Jane Eckford, Director for Customer Services, Adur and Worthing Councils 

Paul Brewer, Director for Digital & Resources, Adur and Worthing Councils 
Paul Tonking, Head of Revenues and Benefits, Worthing Borough Council   

Dave Briggs, Head of Digital & Design, Adur and Worthing Councils  
Carol Stephenson, Partnership & Business Support Manager, Adur and Worthing Councils 
Neil Terry, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Adur and Worthing Councils 

Joanne Lee, Senior Solicitor, Adur and Worthing Councils 
Tim Delany, Head of CenSus Revenues and Benefits, Mid Sussex District Council 

Peter Stuart, Head of Finance: CenSus CFO, Mid Sussex District Council 
John Ross, Head of Census ICT, Horsham District Council  
  

 
CJC/026/15-16 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 

 

 
CJC/027/15-16 Minutes  

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 December 

2015 be agreed and signed by the Chairman  

 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CJC/028/15-16 Urgent Items 

 

 None. 
 

 
CJC/029/15-16 Final 2016/17 Joint Committee Budget   
 

The Committee received a report from the Head of Finance, CenSus, setting out the 
final revenue and capital budgets for both the Revenues and Benefits Service and 

ICT service for 2016/17.  
 
Members were informed that the £22k increase to the ICT budget resulted from an 

increase in local maintenance budgets relating to the Capita Wan, VM Ware and 
EZu hosting contracts following updated information from the relevant suppliers. 

 
Resolved:  

 

That the Census Joint Committee approved the revenue and capital 2016/17 
budgets for both the Revenues and Benefits Service and the ICT Service. 

 
 
CJC/030/15-16 CenSus Revenues and Benefits Report 

 
A report was presented by the Head of Revenues and Benefits, Census, which set 

out the performance and activity of CenSus Revenues and Benefits since the 
December Committee meeting. 
 

The Committee welcomed an update on the staffing position and noted that the cost 
of agency staff had been met from savings made elsewhere within the service.      

 
Officers advised that the subsidy audit had resulted in a ‘qualification’ in the auditor’s 
letter which had been disappointing. One-off errors aside, the errors identified 

concerned “income” and in Mid Sussex’ case, misclassification of overpayments. 
 

A Member requested clarification of the timescale for the roll-out of self-service. 
Officers advised that implementation would take place over the next 12 to 18 
months.   
 
Resolved: 

 

That the CenSus Joint Committee noted the performance and activity of the Service.  
 

 
CJC/031/15-16 Quarterly ICT Service Update   

 
A report was presented by the Head of CenSus ICT, which outlined the CenSus ICT 
service performance and the budget position as at the end of January 2016. 

 
The Committee was advised that the service had continued to strike a balance 

between service and project delivery, reducing the number of outstanding calls to 

Page 2



137 across all sites in January 2016 whilst achieving an SLA performance above the 
required 85% on all 3 sites, with a consolidated compliance through the quarter 

ranging from 90-94%.  
 

A detailed assurance review of the overall status of Disaster Recovery, at all 
partnership sites, would be undertaken throughout March by the Census Technical 
Design Authority with the results being reported at the next meeting of Census Joint 

Committee.  
 

The Committee noted that the restructuring of CenSus ICT had been substantively 
completed, including the recruitment of a new Service Manager in Worthing.  
 

A Member requested more detail regarding the £62k overspend on the Security 
Project. Officers confirmed the overspend was attributed to the cost of 2 consultants.  

 
A Member sought clarification regarding the outage at Commerce Way earlier in the 
week. Officers advised that all ICT services had gone offline on Wednesday 16 

March and they would not be online until Monday 21 March. This had been caused 
by a problem with the WAN Network. Officers had been disappointed by a slow 

response to the provision of the replacement part but advised that the failure had 
been a breach of the Service Level Agreement and therefore a financial penalty 
would be sought.  

 
Members requested that an update on the situation be provided to Committee at its 

next meeting. 
     
Resolved, 

 

The Census Joint Committee:- 

 
a. noted the operational performance of the CenSus ICT service;  

 

b. noted the current status of the CenSus & site specific ICT project progress; 
 

c. noted the proposed Project Portfolio for 2016/17;  
 

d. noted progress to date on ICT process development & restructuring of the 

team; and, 
 

e. noted the status of major ICT incident occurrence within the last quarter.  
 
                                   

CJC/032/15-16 A review of the current partnership arrangement for the delivery 
of the Adur Revenues and Benefits Service  

 

A report was presented by the Head of Worthing Revenues and Benefits, which 
informed the Committee that on 25th February 2016, Adur District Council 

determined that it will withdraw from the current CenSus partnership arrangements 
for the delivery of the Adur Revenues and Benefits Service.  

 

Page 3



 
In accordance with the decision made by Adur Full Council and section 17 of the 

CenSus Partnership Agreement dated 12th August 2011, on the 26th February 2016 
formal notice to withdraw from the partnership was served upon Horsham District 

Council, Mid Sussex District Council and the Secretary to the Joint Committee. 
 
The Leader of Adur District Council wished to place on record Adur District Council’s 

thanks to the Census Revenues and Benefits Service for its work under the 
partnership.  
 

 Resolved, 
  

That the Census Joint Committee noted the contents of the report.  
 

 
CJC/033/15-16 Census Joint Committee Dates 2016/17 
 

The Head of Digital & Design for Adur and Worthing Councils outlined the proposed 
dates for meetings in 2016/17. 

 
Resolved, 

  

That the proposed dates and locations for the Census Joint Committee’s meetings in 
2016/17 were agreed. 

 
 
CJC/034/15-16 Joint Committee Work Programme 2015/16  

 
The Head of Digital & Design for Adur and Worthing Councils outlined the proposed 

work items for the Committee meetings in 2016/17.  
 
The Committee noted that the ICT & WAN item going to Committee on the 17 June 

2016 would include an update on the Commerce Way incident and that a standing 
item had been added to the Work Programme to cover the withdrawal of Adur 

District Council from the Census Revenues and Benefits Partnership.  
 
Resolved, 

 

That the Census Joint Committee agreed the Work Programme for 2016/17. 

 
 

CJC/035/15-16 Next Meeting 

 
Resolved,  

 

That the CenSus Joint Committee noted that the next meeting was scheduled to 
take place at 10.00am on 17th June 2016 at Horsham District Council. 

 
 

Page 4



The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 10.31am, having commenced at 
10.00am. 
 

Chairman 

Page 5



Page 6



Extraordinary CenSus Joint Committee 
(Central Sussex Partnership) 

 
Minutes of a meeting held in  

the Queen Elizabeth II Room, Shoreham Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea  
at 10.31am on Friday 18 March 2016  

 

 
Present: 

 
Councillors:  Neil Parkin, Adur District Council  

Jim Funnell, Adur District Council 

Daniel Humphreys, Worthing Borough Council 
Mark Nolan, Worthing Borough Council 

Brian Donnelly, Horsham District Council 
Jonathan Ash-Edwards, Mid Sussex District Council 
Gary Marsh, Mid Sussex District Council 

 
 

Apologies: 

 
Councillors:  Gordon Lindsay, Horsham District Council 

    
 
Also Present: 
 

Jane Eckford, Director for Customer Services, Adur and Worthing Councils 

Paul Brewer, Director for Digital & Resources, Adur and Worthing Councils 
Paul Tonking, Head of Revenues and Benefits, Worthing Borough Council   

Dave Briggs, Head of Digital & Design, Adur and Worthing Councils  
Carol Stephenson, Partnership & Business Support Manager, Adur and Worthing Councils 
Neil Terry, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Adur and Worthing Councils 

Joanne Lee, Senior Solicitor, Adur and Worthing Councils 
Tim Delany, Head of CenSus Revenues and Benefits, Mid Sussex District Council 

Peter Stuart, Head of Finance: CenSus CFO, Mid Sussex District Council 
John Ross, Head of Census ICT, Horsham District Council  
  

 
CJC/036/15-16 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 

 

 
CJC/037/15-16 Urgent Items 

 
 None. 
 

 
 

 

Page 7



CJC/038/15-16 Withdrawal of Adur District Council from the Revenues and 
Benefits Partnership    

 

The Committee received a report from the CFO to Census Joint Committee, setting 

out the implications of Adur DC’s decision to withdraw from the Census Partnership 
for Revenues and Benefits.   
 

The report outlined Adur District Councils decision to withdraw from the partnership 
and confirmed that notice had been served on the existing partners as per the 

Partnership Agreement. Officers advised that the earliest date that severance could 
take place was March 2017. This would coincide with the annual billing run of council 
tax and non-domestic rates. It was therefore suggested that the final termination 

date for the current partnership agreement should be 1 October 20
[...]
n staffing numbers outlined in workstream 1. 
The Director for Customer Service at Adur and Worthing Councils, confirmed that 

Page 8



the Full Time Equivalent (FTE) requirement would become clearer over time. 
However, future staffing levels required for an Adur and Worthing service was not for 

the Census Joint Committee to decide.  
 

Consideration was given to governance of process including the proposed 
‘delegation of decision-making powers relating to the termination to the Chief 
Executives to avoid delays in progressing disaggregation of the service’.  

 
It was proposed and seconded that the delegation to the Chief Executives be in 

‘consultation with the Leaders’.  
 
Resolved:  

 
That the Census Joint Committee:- 

 

 agreed the workstreams outlined within the report to facilitate the withdrawal 
of Adur-Worthing from the Revenues and Benefits partnership; 

 

 delegated decision-making powers relating to the termination to the Chief 

Executives, in consultation with the Leaders, to avoid delays in progressing 
disaggregation of the service, but when agreement could not be reached 

between the partners then further reports would be brought back to the 
Committee.  

 

 

 

The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 10.49am, having commenced at 
10.00am. 
 

Chairman 

Page 9



Page 10



5. Outturn 2015-16

Purpose of Report

1. This report details the end of year financial position for the two services under the 
remit of the Joint Committee. 

Summary

2. The ICT Service has overspent by £266k mainly due to staffing, termination and 
agency costs being incurred to ensure service levels are maintained.  The Revenues 
and Benefits Service has overspent by a nominal £1k after transfers to reserves.

Recommendations 

3. That the Committee note this report.

Background

ICT Service 

4. Operational

4.1 The 2015-16 outturn position for Census ICT is actual operational spend of £2.811m 
an overall overspend against the annual budget of £266k.  The main area of 
overspend related to contractor costs, however there was also £71k of unbudgeted 
termination costs for one member of staff as a result of the service restructure.  
Agency and contractor costs of £284k were incurred during the year to meet the 
demand in operational resource, these costs were partially offset by vacancy savings 
of £60k.  All but one of the contractors had left by the end of March with the remaining 
contractor being retained to work solely on projects.

5. Revenue Projects

5.1 Expenditure totalling £365k was spent on revenue projects in 2015-16.  With the 
exception of the Implementation of Redhat Linux and the Cloud-based Back up 
projects, all of the revenue projects were completed  The Security Project was 
overspent by £73k, this is due to the project being larger than expected when the 
original budget was set. Previously there had been no schedule for server security 
patching and therefore it was necessary to take on contractors to patch each of the 
servers at all of the Census sites to the correct level. 

5.2 The Implementation of the RedHat Linux project has been put on hold at the moment 
as Census Revenues and Benefits are not ready to make this transition, for service 

REPORT OF: Peter Stuart, Census CFO
Email: peter.stuart@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477315

Wards Affected: None

Report to: CENSUS JOINT COMMITTEE

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



reasons.  The £14k budget has been carried forward into 2016/17 together with £57k 
for the Cloud Based Back-up.

6. Capital Projects

6.1 The capital expenditure for 2015-16 was £99k.  The main spend was on the server 
migration project, this was completed with a £4k overspend against budget.  The 
Disaster Recovery project was almost complete by the end of the financial year and 
only final residual costs are expected to be paid in 2016-17. 

6.2 As mentioned above, due to the delay on the commencement of the RedHat Linux 
project the capital budget of £160k has been carried forward to 2016/17 together with 
the £27k unspent budget for the Disaster Recovery project.

Census ICT - April 2015 to March 2016

Original 
Budget 

2015/16

Actual                       
April to March 

2015/16         Variance

Year End Forecast  
Estimate as at 
February 2016

Operational Revenue Costs £ £ £ £
Employee Costs 1,385,293 1,680,472 295,179 1,676,947
Transport Costs 3,020 11,289 8,269 11,638
Supplies & Services 612,403 576,308 -36,095 560,562
Central Census Maintenance 544,532 543,009 -1,523 537,893

 
Total Operational Expenditure 2,545,248 2,811,078 265,830 2,787,040

Original 
Budget 

2015/16

Budget 
Carry 

Forward 
2014/15

Actual                       
April to March 

2015/16         Variance

Budget 
carried 

forward 
2016/17

Revenue Projects (Incl 
carried forward from 14/15) 370,000 84,000 364,810 -89,190 71,000

Capital ( Incl Carried 
forward from 14/15) 58,000 224,489 99,507 -182,982 187,150

Revenues and Benefits Service 

7. Operational

7.1 The position outlined shows an over spend against budget for the year of £1K.  The 
staffing budget is overspent, whilst there are savings identified in Transport related 
costs, Supplies and Services, additional fee income and additional grant income, 
which mainly mitigate this.  The Head of Service for Revenues and Benefits has 
provided the following explanations for the main variances:

Page 12



7.2 Employee costs –  Additional costs are a consequence of the use of agency staff to 
backfill posts while new recruits are recruited and trained.  Additional, temporary 
(unfunded) posts have been created in both Revenues and Benefits to enable the 
Service to recruit staff ‘in anticipation of turn-over’ however, given the volume of 
leavers during the year, agency staff have been required to maintain performance. 

7.3 Supplies and services – The outsourcing of Printing and Postage delivered savings of 
£79K for the year, which helps mitigate the ongoing staffing pressures. The table 
below shows a net saving for supplies and services of £30K, after including a 
pressure of £49K in respect of IT costs and Training, met by specific additional grant 
funding identified below.

7.4 Grant Income – Additional grant income has been received for New Burdens in 
2015/16 in respect of Implementing Welfare reform; Single Fraud Investigation 
Service; Migrant access to Benefits; Real Time information; Fraud & Error reduction 
Incentive Scheme; Universal Credit funding and Local Authority Data Sharing 
programme.

7.5 Fees and Charges – Additional income as a result of increased enforcement activity 
for the year.

7.6 The full year variance reflects a payment to reserves of £50K required to finance 
capital spend:

Revenue

Original 
Budget 

Actual after 
prepay / 

accrual adjs

Variance

£ £ £
Employee Costs 2,597,973 2,842,454 244,481
Transport Costs 71,610 62,769 (8,841)
Supplies and Services 748,410 717,983 (30,427)

Total Expenditure 3,417,993 3,623,206 205,213

Grant Income 0 (168,050) (168,050)
Fees & Charges (565,330) (659,633) (94,303)
Miscellaneous Income (10,635) (2,122) 8,513

Total Income (575,965) (829,805) (253,840)

Payment to reserves to finance Capital 50,000 50,000

Net Expenditure 2,842,028 2,843,401 1,373

Capital projects:
Revised 
Budget 

Actual after 
prepay / 
accrual 

adjs

Variance

£ £ £
Census Capita Modules 50,000 50,600 600

Page 13



Page 14



Agenda Item 6

Report to CenSus Joint Committee
17th June 2016
By the Head of CenSus ICT
INFORMATION REPORT

Not exempt 

CENSUS JOINT COMMITTEE - QUARTERLY ICT SERVICE UPDATE

Executive Summary

Purpose of Report

1. To report to the CenSus Joint Committee both the CenSus ICT service performance (see 
Appendix 2 for service performance graphs) and the budget position as at close of financial 
year 2015/16.

2. To report to the CenSus Joint Committee on the status and impact of any significant 
incidents that have occurred within the last reporting quarter (Appendix 3).

3.
[...]
ertaken in May by an external specialist consultancy – the 
results will be presented at the next Joint Committee.

10. The G/On remote access device has been steadily deployed across the Partnership as & 
when requested by the Business areas. In addition a new Microsoft Windows feature (Direct 
Access) that allows seamless secure connectivity for Council owned devices has been 
successfully trialled & will be rolled out early in Q1 2016/7 

11. Implemented Change Management processes continue to impose the necessary 
governance & discipline to minimise uncontrolled activities & minimise risk, ultimately 
reducing the number of incidents across all sites.  

12. A replacement, cloud based Service Desk solution has been identified that will improve both 
Incident reporting & metrics generation, & also facilitate the incorporation of the necessary 
governance processes relating to Change, Asset & Configuration management into a single 
database. It is planned to identify an implementation partner & award the contract, with a 
planned implementation planning in June/July.

13. Work has begun on the defining the necessary technical elements & options for the 
Technology workstream in support of the “Future Horsham” transformation programme

14. The restructuring of CenSus ICT is complete.

15. There have been no cross Partnership P1 Level service interruption events of note during 
the quarter

Recommendations

The Joint Committee is asked to note:

I. The operational performance of the CenSus ICT service. 

II. The current status of the CenSus & site specific ICT project progress.

III. The proposed Project Portfolio for 2016/17. 

IV. Progress to date on ICT process development & restructuring of the team

V. The status of major ICT incident occurrence within the last quarter. 

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To ensure the Joint Committee has sufficient information to carry out its responsibilities and 
is kept up to date with the current position in relation to the 
[...]
ting is now fully established with a consistent 
response rate across all sites; the trends are shown in Appendix 2. Feedback 
continues to be favourable in % satisfaction terms; the anonymous feedback 
statements associated with the feedback ratings continue to add value to all staff in 
CenSus ICT as a direct feedback mechanism.

3.2  CenSus ICT Financial Status 
Page 18



Agenda Item 6

2015-16 Census ICT Budget Monitoring April 2015 to March 2016
Operational Service
The 2015-16 outturn position for Census ICT is actual operational spend of £2.811m, an 
overall overspend against the annual budget of £266k. The main area of overspend related to 
contractor costs; however there was also £71k of unbudgeted termination costs for one 
member of staff as a result of the service restructure. Agency and contractor costs of £284k 
were incurred during the year to meet the demand in operational resource; these costs were 
partially offset by vacancy savings of £60k. All but one of the contractors had left by the end of 
March with the remaining contractor being retained to work on projects until June 2016.
Revenue Projects
Expenditure totalling £365k was spent on revenue projects in 2015-16. With the exception of 
the Implementation of Redhat Linux and the Cloud based Back up projects all of the revenue 
projects were completed  The Security Project was overspent by £73k, this is due to the 
project being larger than expected when the original budget was set. Previously there had 
been no schedule for server security patching and therefore it was necessary to take on 
contractors to patch each of the servers at all of the Census sites to the correct level. 
The Implementation of the RedHat Linux project has been put on hold at the moment as 
Census Revenues and Benefits are not ready. The £14k budget has been carried forward into 
2016/17 together with £57k for the Cloud Based Back-up.
Capital Projects
The capital expenditure for 2015-16 was £99k.  The main spend was on the server migration 
project, this was completed with a £4k overspend against budget. The Disaster Recovery 
project was almost complete by the end of the financial year and only final residual costs are 
expected to be paid in 2016-17. 
As mentioned above, due to the delay on the commencement of the RedHat Linux project the 
capital budget of £160k has been carried forward to 2016/17 together with the £27k unspent 
budget for the Disaster Recovery project.

Census ICT - April 2015 to March 
2016

Original 
Budget 

2015/16

Actual                       
April to March 

2015/16         Variance

Year End Forecast  
Estimate as at 
February 2016

Operational Revenue Costs £ £ £ £
Employee Costs 1,385,293 1,680,472 295,179 1,676,947
Transport Costs 3,020 11,289 8,269 11,638
Supplies & Services 612,403 576,308 -36,095 560,562
Central Census 
Maintenance 544,532 543,009 -1,523 537,893

 
Total Operational 
Expenditure 2,545,248 2,811,078 265,830 2,787,040

Page 19



Agenda Item 6

Original 
Budget 

2015/16

Budget 
Carry 

Forward 
2014/15

Actual                       
April to March 

2015/16         Variance

Budget 
carried 

forward 
2016/17

Revenue Projects (Incl 
carried forward from 14/15) 370,000 84,000 364,810 -89,190 71,000

Capital ( Incl Carried 
forward from 14/15) 58,000 224,489 99,507 -182,982 187,150

3.3CenSus ICT Project Status

The following is a summary status report of the Current CenSus ICT projects. 
  

3.3.1 Existing Projects

CenSus: Infrastructure Monitoring – In Progress

Active Directory privileges (for system administration access & associated better 
management of security) have been reviewed & significantly reduced numbers of ICT staff 
now have such access privileges.
 SCCM (a tool for control of issuing of system updates) has been deployed on all 3 sites, & 
Server Security patching is now in an up to date status on all sites, although ongoing work 
continues to streamline the processes around patching with the agreement of the Bus
[...]
on than 15 minutes 
has been included as Appendix 3. 

3.5 CenSus ICT Project Portfolio 2015/16.

The following table summarises the budgeted CenSus projects for 2015/16.

Project Capital/ 
Revenue?

Total 
Cost

Schedule

Redhat Linux 
implementation

Capital/Re
venue

£160K Application work by CenSus Revs & 
Bens has resulted in this Project being 
held by the client until late 2016/7 

2003 Server 
migration

Capital £75K Complete in line with PSN requirements 

Disaster Recovery Capital £100K Complete
Hardware & 
Consultancy

Revenue £60K Complete

Page 22



Agenda Item 6
Cloud based Back-up 
solution

Revenue £110K Partially complete – carry over to Q1/2 
2016/17

PSN compliance Revenue £60K On schedule – next assessment May 
2016 

Cloud based email Revenue £140K Adur Worthing migrated to Google; HDC 
& MSDC migration to Microsoft Office 
365 in detailed planning with evaluation 
of other features required on a site by 
site basis; free assistance received from 
Microsoft.

Internet Security 
consolidation

Revenue £20K Complete – overspend due to increased 
scope (see 3.2 of this report).

SQL strategy Revenue £50k Complete

3.6 CenSus Project Portfolio 2016/17

In addition to the delayed Redhat Linux implementation Project for which an agreed 
implementation date has yet to be agreed, the following table summarises the Project 
Portfolio for 2016/17

Project Capital/ 
Revenue?

Total 
Cost

Delivery 
schedule

Status

Replace CenSus 
SAN

Capital £150K Q1/2 In Procurement process 
– on schedule.

Identity & Access 
Management tool

Capital £30K Q2 Options to be evaluated 
June 2016

Hardware & 
Consultancy

Revenue £60K Throughout 
year

Ongoing

Firewall upgrades Revenue £30K Q1/2 Work scheduled for 
May/June 2016

PSN compliance Revenue £60K Q1/Q2 Ongoing; submission 
end May 2016

Infrastructure as a 
Service (IaaS) review 
& forward strategy

Revenue £90K Phase 1 in Q1 HDC/MSDC to tender 
for initial assessment 
May 2016; 
implementation plans to 
follo
[...]
ay site
Cause: NTL Link incorrectly disconnected a link – failure of communications between the supplier & 
their (external) support contractors.
Effect: Loss of site telephony from 15:03 on the 15th February to 10:45 on the 16th February.
Solution: Change (disconnection) reversed.

09/03/2016:
Issue: Loss of connectivity at Commerce Way site
Cause: Failure at BT Lancing exchange.
Effect: Loss of site connectivity from 08:38 on the 9th March to 10:45 on the 15th March. Support 
SLA breached, suppliers (WSCC/Capita) informed & claim being progressed.
Solution: Shelf replaced at exchange. Major incident review with WSCC & Capita late May 2016.

Mid Sussex.

No P1 incidents > 30 minutes in the reporting period.

Page 31



Agenda Item 6

Page 32



Agenda Item 7

                    Report to CenSus Joint Committee
17th June 2016
By  The Head of Revenues and Benefits (CenSus)
INFORMATION REPORT

 

 CenSus Revenues and Benefits report.

Executive Summary
This report sets out the 15/16 end of year performance of CenSus Revenues and Benefits and 
performance and activity since the last report in March 2016.

Recommendations
The Joint Committee is asked to 

1. Note the performance and activity of the Service.

Background Papers - None
Consultation - None
Wards affected - All
Contact  - Tim Delany 07889 721964

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



Agenda Item 7
1. Performance – 15/16 year
1.1 Benefits/Council Tax Support (CTS) – Stats are at Appendix 1.  – 

CenSus new claims performance met targets with some small variation between 
authorities.

1.2 For Housing Benefit changes the performance exceeded target.  The CTS changes 
performance target (a target that was reduced in September 2015) was missed by 0.6 of a 
day.  While Adur performance was on target, Horsham and Mid Sussex targets were 
exceeded by 0.6 and 0.7 days respectively.

1.3 Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) – expenditure was closer to budget than in past 
years (see appendix 2).  Managing the DHP budget may beco

Minutes of the meeting


1

Census Joint Committee
(Central Sussex Partnership)

17 JUNE 2016

Present: Councillors: 
Gordon Lindsay, Neil Parkin, Jonathan Ash-Edwards and 
Dan Humphreys (Worthing Borough Council)

Apologies: Councillors: 
Brian Donnelly, Carson Albury, Gary Marsh and Mark Nolan (Worthing 
District Council)

Also Present: Dave Briggs, Head of Digital & Design, Adur and Worthing Councils
Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources, Horsham District Council
Liz de Pauley, Democratic Services Officer, Horsham District Council
Peter Stuart, Head of Finance: CenSus CFO, Mid Sussex District Council
Paul Tonking, Head of Revenue & Benefits, Adur & Worthing Councils

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE FOR 2016/17

RESOLVED

That Councillor Gordon Lindsay be elected Chairman of the Joint 
Committee for the ensuing Council year.

2  MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings of the Joint Committee held 18th March 2016 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

4  CENSUS OUTTURN FOR 2015/16

The Head of Finance: CenSus Chief Finance Officer presented the report which 
outlined the outturn position for the two services under the remit of the 
Committee.  

The ICT service had overspent by £266,000 on account of staffing and agency 
costs which had been incurred to maintain levels of service.  All the revenue 
projects had been completed apart from the implementation of Redhat Linux 
and the cloud-based back-up projects.  With regards to capital expenditure 
projects, the server migration project was almost completed.  Because of the 



Census Joint Committee
17 June 2016

2

delay with Redhat Linux the capital budget of £160,000 had been carried 
forward to 2016/17 together with the unspent budget for the Disaster Recovery 
Project.  

The Revenues and Benefits service was very close to being on target, and the 
main variances, as set out in the report, were noted.

RESOLVED

That the CenSus Joint Committee note the contents of the report.

5  QUARTERLY ICT SERVICE UPDATE

The Director of Corporate Resources presented the report, which outlined 
service performance and the budget position at the end of the last Financial 
Year.  Details of service interruptions, the status of ICT project portfolios and 
structural and process developments were also included. 

Members were advised that CenSus ICT was working well, with targets 
being achieved.   

John Ross, Head of CenSus ICT, would be leaving at the end of the week 
and it had been agreed that his post would not be re-recruited immediately. 
This would allow for an assessment of future digital requirements, including 
a survey of cloud readiness across the Partnership Councils.  There were 
currently three good team leaders and the current year’s projects had been 
prioritised and were progressing.  

Members of the Committee thanked John Ross for all his work and 
achievements in significantly improving the CenSus ICT service.

The Committee discussed the three service interruptions that had occurred 
in Adur Worthing in the last quarter.  The Head of Digital & Design had met 
with Capita and the contract with them had been improved as a result, with 
clear actions being implemented to increase resilience of service.

With regards to the performance statistics, it was requested that statistics 
should be given in absolute numbers instead of percentages to give more 
clarity to the findings.  It was agreed that this would be fed back to A&W.

Members were advised that new software was being procured which would 
improve the quality of data collected regarding help desk calls.

RESOLVED

That the Joint Committee note:

(i) The operational performance of the CenSus ICT service.



Census Joint Committee
17 June 2016

3

3

(ii) The current status of the CenSus & site specific ICT project 
progress.

(iii) The proposed Project Portfolio for 2016/17.
(iv) Progress to date on ICT process development & restructuring of 

the team.
(v)The status of major ICT incident occurrence within the last 

quarter.

6  CENSUS REVENUES AND BENEFITS REPORT

The Head of Finance: CenSus Chief Finance Officer presented the report 
outlining performance, activity and progress made by CenSus Revenues and 
Benefits since the last report in March 2016. 

Members were advised that the service was generally working well, although it 
was important to monitor the collection rate for NDRs (non-domestic rates). 

It was reported that the current Council Tax Reports Scheme would need to be 
reassessed, with a simplified means test being advisable.  This would be looked 
into during the year and would cover HDC as well as MSDC.   

RESOLVED 

That the performance and activities of the CenSus Revenues and 
Benefits service be noted. 

7 C
J
UPDATE ON THE WITHDRAWAL OF ADUR FROM THE CENSUS 
REVENUES AND BENEFITS PARTNERSHIP

The Head of Finance: CenSus Chief Finance Officer reminded Members that 
Adur would be withdrawing from the Revenue & Benefits Partnership in 15 
months’ time, and that it had been agreed that only matters of concern or 
problems that arose would be reported to the Committee.  

Two consultants working with The Welfare Reform Club had been chosen to 
help with the process which would concentrate on Adur’s withdrawal in the first 
instance, and then on the future of the Revenues and Benefits Partnership once 
they have left.   

The meeting closed at 10.45 am having commenced at 10.15 am



Census Joint Committee
17 June 2016

4

CHAIRMAN


